compliance with West Virginia Code §5G-1-1, et seq. Total technical services
(engineering) costs for the project are $767,000, which is equal to 25.44% of
the construction cost of $3,014,714 (includes 10.0% construction contingency).

8. Deficiencies/Comments:

 The PER states that there are gutter, downspout, and possibly yard/storm

drains, connections to the sanitary sewer collection system. Junior’s Tariff
does not include any surcharges on customers who have such extraneous
connections to the sanitary sewer system. Junior should consider options
to incentivize their customers to disconnect gutter downspout connections
to reduce the amount of storm water being treated at the wastewater
treatment plant (WWTP).

 Based on a conversation with Junior’s Engineer, they will be pursuing a
Phase II project that will include upgrades to its WWTP in the future, and
continuing to pursue projects to reduce/eliminate I&I throughout its
collection system.

TOWN OF JUNIOR - SEWER PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
APPLICATION NO:  2022S-2297
April 22, 2025 Rule 42 Rule 42

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 322,591   360,471   -   360,471
   Other Operating  Revenue 4,163   4,612   -   4,612
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 34,580   35,213   -   35,213
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 2,191   2,191   -   2,191

Total Cash Available 363,525   402,487   -   402,487

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 276,786   281,708   29   (1) 281,737
   Taxes 586   586   -   586

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 277,372   282,294   29   282,323

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 86,153   120,193   (29)   120,164

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 38,368   69,066   28   (2) 69,094
   Other Debt -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 3,070   3   (3) 3,073
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 12,272   12,272   (3,145)   (4) 9,127

Total Debt Service Requirement 50,640   84,408   (3,115)   81,293

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 34,580   35,213   -   35,213

Remaining Cash 933   572   3,086   3,658

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 224.54% 174.03% 173.92%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 46.79$   51.84$   -$   51.84$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 55.04$   60.99$   -$   60.99$

TOWN OF JUNIOR - SEWER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO:  2022S-2297

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Expenses Per Staff Analysis 281,737   29
Per Application with Project 281,708

Staff's calculation included a difference in the Administrative Fee associated with the CWSRF  loan.

(2)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 69,094   28
Per Application with Project 69,066

The difference in P&I is related to Staff's calculation of a loan of $1,112,500 for 40 years (paid back over 38 years) at .25%.

(3)   Reserve Account @ 10% Per Staff Analysis 3,073   3
Per Application with Project 3,070

Staff assumed a 10% reserve on the new debt.

(4)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 9,127   (3,145)
Per Application with Project 12,272

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

TOWN OF JUNIOR - SEWER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024
2022S-2297
April 22, 2025 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 322,591   591,873   1,100   (1) 592,973
   Other Operating  Revenue 4,163   7,307   -   7,307
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 34,580   35,036   -   35,036
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 2,191   2,191   -   2,191

Total Cash Available 363,525   636,407   1,100   637,507

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 276,786   280,286   -   280,286
   Taxes 586   586   -   586

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 277,372   280,872   -   280,872

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 86,153   355,535   1,100   356,635

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 38,368   283,120   (946)   (2) 282,174
   Other Debt -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 24,475   (94)   (3) 24,381
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 12,272   12,272   2,735   (4) 15,007

Total Debt Service Requirement 50,640   319,867   1,695   321,562

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 34,580   35,036   -   35,036

Remaining Cash 933   632   (595)   37

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 224.54% 125.58% 126.39%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 46.79$   82.11$   0.16$   82.27$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 55.04$   96.60$   0.19$   96.79$

TOWN OF JUNIOR - SEWER Attachment B
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS LOAN PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2024  SCENARIO 2
2022S-2297

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 592,973   1,100
Per Application with Project 591,873

Staff projected an additional $1,100 in revenues would be needed to achieve 115% debt coverage and a positive cash balance.

(2)   Principal & Interest Per Staff Analysis 282,174   (946)
Per Application with Project 283,120

The difference in P&I is related to Staff's calculation of a loan of $4,112,500 for 40 years (paid back over 38 years) at 5%.